[No. 165, A.]

[Published April 25, 1887.]

CHAPTER 321.

AN ACT to authorize the town board of supervisors to suppress or license the keeping of billiard tables, pool tables, pigeon-hole tables, bowling alleys, etc.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senute and assembly, do enact as follows:

Town boards may suppress or licence billiard tables, pool tables, pigeon-hole tables, etc.

Section 1. The town board of supervisors of the several towns in this state shall have power to suppress or restrain mountebanks, and to suppress, restrain, or license and regulate the keeping of billiard tables, pool tables, pigeon-hole tables and bowling alleys, and in case of license, may fix the price of such license and prescribe the terms of its continuance, and may revoke the same for cause; but the term of such license shall not, in any case, extend beyond the annual town election next after the granting thereof; and no person shall keep any billiard table, pool table, pigeon-hole table or bowling alley, for hire, without first having obtained a license according to the provisions of this act; and every person violating the provisions of this section shall forfeit to the town where such violation is committed, a fine not less than ten nor more than fifty dollars; and in default of payment of such fine and the costs of prosecution, may be committed to the county jail for a term not exceeding six months.

SECTION 2. All acts and parts of acts, so far as they conflict with the provisions of this act, are hereby repealed.

hereby repealed.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication. Approved April 2, 1887.

Repeal.